
Summons and 
Agenda 

 
 

Town Hall 
 Royal Tunbridge Wells 

 
Tuesday, 16 May 2023 

 
 

 
To the Members of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council  
 
I request your attendance at a meeting of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council to be held at 
the Council Chamber, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1RS, on Wednesday, 24 May 2023, 
at 11.00 am, when the following business is proposed to be transacted. 
 

1   Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

(Page 4) 

2   Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on 
the agenda. For any advice on declarations of interest; please 
contact the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 

(Page 5) 

3   Election of the Mayor 
To elect the Mayor of Tunbridge Wells Borough Council for the 
municipal year 2023/24. 

(Page 6) 

4   Presentation of Badge to the Immediate Past Mayor 
To present a badge to the immediate past Mayor in recognition 
of valued service and the appreciation of the Borough Council, 
and for the past Mayor to return thanks. 

(Page 7) 

5   Appointment of the Deputy Mayor 
To appoint the Deputy Mayor of Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council of the municipal year 2023/24. 

(Page 8) 

6   Return of Persons Elected to the Borough Council 
To note the names of each of the persons elected Borough 
Councillor as set out in the associated notice. 

(Pages 9 - 10) 

7   Appointments to Committees 2023/24 
To consider and, if thought fit, to approve the recommendations 
set out in the report. 

(Page 11) 

8   Urgent Business 
To consider any other items which the Mayor decides are 
urgent, for the reasons to be stated, in accordance with Section 
100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

(Page 12) 

9   Common Seal of the Council 
To authorise the Common Seal of the Council to be affixed to 
any contract, minute, notice or other document arising out of 
the minutes, or pursuant to any delegation, authority or power 
conferred by the Council. 

(Page 13) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
 
 

10   Date of next meeting 
To note that the date of the next meeting is 5 July 2023. 

(Page 14) 

 
 

William Benson 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 
Democratic Services Team Town Hall  

ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
Tel:      (01892) 554413 Kent   TN1 1RS 
Email:  Committee@TunbridgeWells.gov.uk  
 

 

Watch Live 
 

Watch this meeting online, live via the Council’s website. 
Archived recordings of previous meetings are also available. 
 

Visit   www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/webcasts  

 

 

Go Paperless 
 

Easily download, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on 
your mobile device using the mod.gov app – all for free!. 
 

Visit   www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp  

 

 
 

Attending meetings 
 
Meetings are held in the town hall and are webcast live online. 
 
Members of the public may attend to watch/listen in person or online live via our website. A 
recording of the meeting will also be available shortly after the end of the meeting. 
 
All meetings and agenda are open to the public except where confidential information is 
being discussed. The agenda of the meeting will identify whether any meeting or part of the 
meeting is not open to the public and explain why. 
 
Seating for the public will be allocated on a first-come-first-serve basis and cannot be 
guaranteed. 
 

Speaking at Meetings 
 
Members of the public are encouraged to participate and those wishing to comment on an 
agenda item will need to register with Democratic Services in advance. 
 
Registration opens when the agenda is published and closes at 4pm on the last working day 
before the meeting. 
 
There may be up to 4 speakers per agenda item and speakers have up to 3 minutes each. 
 
Places are allocated on a first-come-first-served basis except that if there are several 
speakers from the same group they may be asked to nominate someone to represent their 
collective view. 
 

Page 2

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp


 
 
 
 
Once registered, speakers will need to attend the meeting in person. Comments should be in 
the form of a statement giving your opinion on the matter. Members of the committee may 
not answer questions or get into a debate with you. 
 
Registrations may be sent by email to committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk at any time during 
the registration period. 
 
Full details are available on our website www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/meetings 
or from Democratic Services at committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk or call 01892 554413. 
 

If you require this information in another format 
please contact us, call 01892 526121 or email 

committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk  

 

Page 3

mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Apologies for Absence  

For Full Council on 24 May 2023 

 

Procedural Item 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Declarations of Interest 

 

Declarations of Interest 

For Full Council on 24 May 2023 

 

Procedural Item 

To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda in accordance 

with the Members’ Code of Conduct. For any advice on declarations of interest, please 

contact the Monitoring Office before the meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Election of the Mayor 

 

Election of the Mayor 

For Full Council on 24 May 2023 

 

Procedural Item 

To elect the Mayor of Tunbridge Wells Borough Council for the municipal year 2023/24. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Presentation of Badge to the Immediate Past Mayor 

 

Presentation of Badge to the Immediate 

Past Mayor 

For Full Council on 24 May 2023 

 

Procedural Item 

To present a badge to the immediate past Mayor in recognition of the valued service and the 

appreciation of the Borough Council. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Appointment of the Deputy Mayor 

 

Appointment of the Deputy Mayor 

For Full Council on 24 May 2023 

 

Procedural Item 

To appoint the Deputy Mayor of Tunbridge Wells Borough Council for the municipal year 

2023/24. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 

Page  

1 of 2 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Return of Persons Elected to the Borough Council 

 

Return of Persons Elected to the 

Borough Council 

For Full Council on 24 May 2023 

 

Procedural Item 

I, WILLIAM BENSON, the duly appointed Returning Officer for the Borough Council 

elections held on Thursday 4 May 2023, DO HEREBY RETURN the names of the 

each of the persons elected Borough Councillors as set out in the following schedule. 

William Benson 

Returning Officer 

 

Ward Name Description 
Year of 

Retirement 

Benenden and 
Cranbrook 

Nancy Warne Tunbridge Wells Alliance 2024 

Culverden  David Osborne Liberal Democrats 2024 

Frittenden & 
Sissinghurst 

Andy Fairweather Conservative Party 2024 

Goudhurst & 
Lamberhurst 

Alison Webster Tunbridge Wells Alliance 2024 

Hawkhurst & 
Sandhurst 

Godfrey Bland Conservative Party 2024 

Paddock Wood 
East Ward 

Rodney Atkins Independent 2024 

Paddock Wood 
West Ward 

Mark Munday Liberal Democrats 2024 

Pantiles & St 
Marks 

Pamela Wilkinson Liberal Democrats 2024 

Park Siobhan O’Connell Tunbridge Wells Alliance 2024 

Pembury David Hayward Tunbridge Wells Alliance 2024 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

Rusthall Jayne Sharratt Labour 2024 

Sherwood Hugo Pound Labour 2024 

Southborough 
and High 
Brooms 

John Francis Labour 2024 

Southborough 
North 

Joe Opara Liberal Democrats 2024 

Speldhurst and 
Bidborough 

Paul Curry Tunbridge Wells Alliance 2024 

St John’s Marguerita Morton Liberal Democrats 2024 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Appointments to Committees 

 

Appointments to Committees  

For Full Council on Wednesday 24 May 2023 

Procedural Item 

Report to Follow. 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Urgent Business 

 

Urgent Business 

For Full Council on 24 May 2023 

 

Procedural Item 

To consider any other items which the Mayor decides are urgent, for the reasons to be 

stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 8



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Common Seal of the Council 

 

Common Seal of the Council 

For Full Council on 24 May 2022 

 

Procedural Item 

To authorise the Common Seal of the Council to be affixed to any contract, minute, notice or 

other document arising out of the minutes, or pursuant to any delegation, authority or power 

conferred by the Council. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Date of Next Meeting 

 

Date of Next Meeting 

For Full Council on 24 May 2023 

 

Procedural Item 

To note that the next scheduled meeting is Wednesday 5 July 2023. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Election of the Mayor
	4 Presentation of Badge to the Immediate Past Mayor
	5 Appointment of the Deputy Mayor
	6 Return of Persons Elected to the Borough Council
	7 Appointments to Committees 2023/24
	8 Urgent Business
	9 Common Seal of the Council
	10 Date of next meeting



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council, duly convened and held at the 
Council Chamber, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1RS, at 11.00 am on Wednesday, 24 May 

2023 
 

PRESENT:  
 

The Mayor  
Councillors Allen, Atkins, Barrass, Brice, Britcher-Allan, Chapelard, Dawlings, Ellis, 

Fitzsimmons, Hayward, Hill, Knight, Le Page, Lewis, Lidstone, Moon, Morton, Neville, 
Ms Palmer, Patterson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Pope, Pound, Roberts, Rogers, Rutland, 

Sankey, Wakeman, Warne, Wormington, Curry, Francis, Munday, O'Connell, Opara, 
Osborne, Sharratt, Webster and Wilkinson 

 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
FC6/23 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors: Bland, Barrington-King, 
Fairweather, Goodship, Hall, Holden, Johnson, McMillan, March, Opara, and 
White 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
FC7/23 
 

No declarations of pecuniary or significant other interest were made.   
 

ELECTION OF THE MAYOR 
 
FC8/23 
 

Councillor Warne Moved, and Councillor Chapelard Seconded, that 
Councillor Patterson be elected Mayor. 
 
The Deputy Mayor took a vote on the motion by affirmation. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Patterson be elected Mayor of the Borough for 
the municipal year from 24 May 2023 to the date of the Annual Meeting in 
2024. 
 
Following the declaration, the meeting adjourned whilst the Mayor was robed 
and received the chain of office. 
 
On the resumption of the meeting Councillor Patterson returned thanks for his 
election and announced that the Mayor’s Charity would be MTW NHS trust 

Charity and Paddock Wood Community Advice Centre.  The Rev. Dr Jeremy 
Ive, vicar of Capel United Church would be the Mayor’s Chaplain. 

 
The Mayoress, Mrs Sandra Patterson, received her badge of office. 
 

APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY MAYOR 
 
FC9/23 
 

Councillor Sankey moved, and Councillor Chapelard seconded, that 
Councillor Nicholas Pope be appointed Deputy Mayor. 
 

The Mayor took a vote on the motion by affirmation. 
 



2 

 
 

RESOLVED – That Councillor Pope be appointed Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough for the municipal year from 24 May 2023 to the date of the Annual 
Meeting 2024. 
 

Councillor Pope made the declaration of acceptance of office. 
 

Following the declaration, the Deputy Mayor was robed and received the 
chain of office. 
 

The Deputy Mayor’s Mayoress, Mrs Ingrid Pope, received her badge of office. 
 

Councillor Pope returned thanks for his appointment. 
 
 

RETURN OF PERSONS ELECTED TO THE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
FC10/23 
 

The Chief Executive, as Returning Officer for the 4 May 2023 Borough 
Elections, submitted the return of persons elected to the Borough Council as 
set out in the agenda report. 
 

APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES & POLITICAL BALANCE 2023/24 
 
FC11/23 
 

Councillor Chapelard moved, and Councillor Warne seconded, the 
recommendations set out in the report which were published as a supplement 
to the agenda. 
 
Councillor Chapelard advised members that there had been some changes to 
the appointments to committees since the May elections, which had resulted 
in changes to his Cabinet, which were tabled at the meeting, and all changes 
would be given effect after the meeting through the normal process. 
 
The Mayor took a vote on the motion by affirmation. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That the allocation of seats to committees, as set out Appendix A 
of the report, be approved; 

 
2. That the appointments to the committees, as set out at Appendix B 

to the report, be approved; and 
 

3. That the appointments to Cabinet portfolios, as set out in at 
Appendix C to the report, be noted. 

 
 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
FC12/23 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

COMMON SEAL OF THE COUNCIL 
 
FC13/23 
 

RESOLVED – That the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to any 
contract, minute, notice or other document arising out of the minutes or 
pursuant to any delegation, authority or power conferred by the Council. 
 



3 

 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
FC14/23 
 

The next scheduled meeting is on Wednesday 5 July 2023. 
 

 
 NOTES: 

The meeting concluded at 11.35 am. 
 


